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Board of Directors Meeting Minutes
Riverview Charter School

June 16, 2022 6:00pm, Riverview/Zoom

Mission: Riverview Charter School’s mission is to create a small, diverse learning community
that actively engages students in meaningful and innovative learning experiences. Emphasizing
“learning by doing,” family and community involvement, and engaged citizenship, Riverview is
committed to nurturing the whole child and preparing each student for a global society. - Read
by Reece Bertholf

Members Present:
Vincent Brennan, Lamarr Cooler, Kimberly Dudas, Carol Smalls-Jenkins, Lauren Kelly, Brandon
Major, Trey Rivers, Jonathan Sullivan
Members on Zoom:
Reece Bertholf
Leadership Team Present: Rob Bechtold, Liz O’Brien, Jenna Gow, Karen Miller
Public Present:
Lindsay Kave

Call to Order
Meeting called to order at 6:00p.
Approval of the agenda. Lamarr Cooler moves to approve the agenda. Carol Smalls-Jenkins
seconds the motion. Unanimous approval of the agenda.

Public Session
We are in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act. Staff, parents, RCS community at
large, BCSD, and news outlets notified of the meeting via email on June 14, 2022. Notice
posted to school on June 14, 2022.

Public Comment: None

FY 2022 Budget presentation:
Rob Bechtold presented the 3rd reading of the budget to the board.  See attached.

BOARD ACTION 1:
Motion to approve third reading of the budget made by Lauren Kelly. Motion seconded by
Kimberly Dudas.  Unanimous approval.

Director’s Report: Robert Bechtold
Excellent results from our parent/student surveys.  Exceeded our benchmark of 85% or greater
in satisfaction with RCS.
USDA funding for all students will not be continued for next year. Parents can apply for Free and
Reduced lunches as we have in the past before COVID.  Changes will be reflected in the family
handbook during our meeting in July.
We are purchasing digital radios for $35K and adding repeaters throughout the building to
increase our communication and security on campus.

Finance Committee Report:  Lamarr Cooler
Monthly Financial Statements were presented and reviewed.  See attachment.  Net Income of
$305,000 YTD mostly due to increase in base funding and USDA funding.



Committee updates:  Lamarr Cooler
The Finance Committee presented a formal investment policy for the school. (see attached)
Vince Brennan discussed our funds with Truist.  We have an opportunity to segregate our
financial assets into 3 categories instead of having just one account.  (Operating, reserve and
strategic funds based on liquidity needs)  Lamarr asked that everyone submit their comments to
the finance committee and the finance committee will formalize the policy statement before
July’s board meeting.

Consent Agenda: Lamarr Cooler
May minutes reviewed.  Motion approved by Jonathan Sullivan and seconded by Lauren Kelly.
Unanimous approval.

Carol Smalls-Jenkins made a motion to move into executive session, Kimberly Dudas
seconded.

Next Board Meeting
July 21, 2022 6:00p

Adjourn
Jonathan Sullivan makes a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Kimberly Dudas seconds the motion
with unanimous approval.  Executive session adjourned at 8:05p.
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Balance�Sheet May�31,�22 Apr�30,�22 May�31,�21
Statement�of�Revenue�&�

Expenditures Current�Month Prior�Month YTD

Cash 2,783,518$�������������� 2,895,713$�������������� 2,497,061$�������������� Total�Revenue 794,031$���������� 728,646$��������� 8,535,541$������
Accouts�Receivable 25,876���������������������� 26,957���������������������� 18,936���������������������� Expenses
Other�Current�Assest 141,998������������������� 102,370������������������� 95,872���������������������� Personnel 541,110������������ 537,142����������� 5,902,604��������
Other�Assets 10,000���������������������� 10,000���������������������� 10,000���������������������� Contracted�Services 59,519��������������� 14,489������������� 368,322�����������

Supplies 28,955��������������� 48,019������������� 494,648�����������
Accounts�Payable 41,743���������������������� 52,060���������������������� 41,957���������������������� Facilities 80,459��������������� 79,139������������� 876,097�����������
Credit�Cards 10,875���������������������� 10,767���������������������� 1,420������������������������ Other�Expenses 3,535����������������� 3,466���������������� 38,352�������������
Other�Current�Liabilities 158,749������������������� 273,376������������������� 230,895������������������� Pupil�Act 15,482��������������� 30,574������������� 138,252�����������

After�School�Care�Ͳ�Tidewatch 12,829��������������� 11,792������������� 146,931�����������
Net�Position/Fund�Balance 2,750,023$�������������� 2,698,837$�������������� 2,347,597$�������������� Total�Expenses 741,889������������ 724,621����������� 7,965,206��������

Other�Expenses� 954�������������������� Ͳ�������������������� 156,513�����������

Net�Income 51,188$������������ 4,025$������������� 413,826$���������

Budget�to�Actual�
Year�to�Date�

Actual Annual�Budget� %�of�Budget
Revenue
Local�Funding 404,616$���������� 512,500$��������� 79%
Base�Funding 7,286,440��������� 7,727,349�������� 94%
State�Funding 220,067������������ 206,220����������� 107%
Federal�Funding 624,418������������ 360,000����������� 173%
Total�Revenue 8,535,541��������� 8,806,069�������� 97%

Expenses
Personnel 5,902,604��������� 6,421,228�������� 92%
Contracted�Services 368,322������������ 318,500����������� 116%
Supplies 494,648������������ 402,905����������� 123%
Facilities 876,097������������ 975,500����������� 90%
Other�Expenses 38,352��������������� 48,800������������� 79%
Pupil�Activities 138,252������������ 216,750����������� 64%
After�School�Care�Ͳ�Tidewatch 146,931������������ 200,965����������� 73%
Other�Expenses 156,513������������ 51,200������������� 306%

Net�Income� 413,826$���������� 170,221$���������

Riverview�Charter�School

700 720 740 760 780 800 820 840 860 880

Weighted�ADM�by�Year

FY21Ͳ22 FY20Ͳ21 FY19Ͳ20 FY18Ͳ19 FY17Ͳ18

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May
20Ͳ21 $2,212,273 $2,209,169 $2,156,515 $2,059,400 $2,056,573 $1,862,764 $2,049,452 $2,200,231 $2,179,868 $2,309,115 $2,497,061
21Ͳ22 $2,622,703 $2,415,570 $2,313,928 $2,423,684 $2,430,310 $2,451,919 $2,737,665 $2,764,310 $2,746,043 $2,895,713 $2,783,518

�$Ͳ
�$1,000,000
�$2,000,000
�$3,000,000
�$4,000,000

Cash�Balance











�Riverview�Charter�School
�Balance�Sheet

�As�of�May�31,�2022

May�31,�22 Apr�30,�22 $�Change
ASSETS

Current�Assets
Checking/Savings

10103�ͼ�OPͲBB&T�OP�5945 2,783,444 2,895,639 (112,195)
10400�ͼ�Petty�Cash 74 74 0

Total�Checking/Savings 2,783,518 2,895,713 (112,195)
Accounts�Receivable

11100�ͼ�A/R�Ͳ�SandBox 4,976 4,755 221
11110�ͼ�A/R�Ͳ�Wordware 23,144 24,446 (1,302)
11150�ͼ�Doubtful�accounts�allowance (2,244) (2,244) 0

Total�Accounts�Receivable 25,876 26,957 (1,081)
Other�Current�Assets

13300�ͼ�Other�Receivables 627 0 627
14050�ͼ�Prepaid�Expense 4,190 11,696 (7,506)
14110�ͼ�Due�from�other�Gov.�Units 96,643 50,136 46,507
14600�ͼ�Deposits 40,538 40,538 0

Total�Other�Current�Assets 141,998 102,370 39,628
Total�Current�Assets 2,951,392 3,025,040 (73,648)
Other�Assets

18700�ͼ�Security�Deposits�Asset 10,000 10,000 0
Total�Other�Assets 10,000 10,000 0

TOTAL�ASSETS 2,961,392 3,035,040 (73,648)
LIABILITIES�&�EQUITY

Liabilities
Current�Liabilities

Accounts�Payable
20000�ͼ�Accounts�Payable 41,743 52,060 (10,317)

Total�Accounts�Payable 41,743 52,060 (10,317)
Credit�Cards

22000�ͼ�BB&T�CC�9976 10,875 10,767 108
Total�Credit�Cards 10,875 10,767 108
Other�Current�Liabilities

24300�ͼ�Retirement�Liability
24305�ͼ�Retirement�Liability�SCRS 112,711 225,894 (113,183)
24315�ͼ�Voya�Retirement�Liability 196 196 0
24316�ͼ�TIAA�CREF�Retirement�Liability 328 328 0
24317�ͼ�Mass�Mutual�Retirement�Liab 1,099 1,106 (7)
24318�ͼ�Valic�Retirement�Liability 1,288 1,509 (221)

Total�24300�ͼ�Retirement�Liability 115,622 229,033 (113,411)
25000�ͼ�Deferred�Revenue 38,050 38,050 0
26001�ͼ�Prepaid�Student�FeesͲWordware 5,077 6,293 (1,216)

Total�Other�Current�Liabilities 158,749 273,376 (114,627)
Total�Current�Liabilities 211,367 336,203 (124,836)

Total�Liabilities 211,367 336,203 (124,836)
Equity

32000�ͼ�General�Fund�Balance 2,259,957 2,259,957 0
33000�ͼ�Food�Service�Fund�Balance 76,240 76,240 0
Net�Income 413,826 362,640 51,18ϴ

Total�Equity 2,750,023 2,698,837 51,18ϴ
TOTAL�LIABILITIES�&�EQUITY 2,961,392 3,035,040 (73,648)

These financial statements have not been subjected 
to an audit or a review or compilation engagement, 
and no assurance is provided on them.
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�Riverview�Charter�School
�Statement�of�Revenue�&�Expenditures

�For�the�Month�and�Year�to�Date�then�Ended

May�22 Jul�'21�Ͳ�May�22
Ordinary�Income/Expense

Income
1000�ͼ�Local�Funding

1600�ͼ�Food�Service 2,559 27,110
1740�ͼ�Student�Fees 215 3,895
1790�ͼ�Other�Pupil�Activity 1,405 28,860
1792�ͼ�Enrichment�Programs 0 9,998
1793�ͼ�Tidewatch�After�School 19,911 138,411
1795�ͼ�Field�Trip�Revenue 7,172 48,677
1920�ͼ�Contributions�&�Donations 1,172 16,890
1921�ͼ�Twilight�Run 185 114,735
1925�ͼ�WordWare�Income�(Not�Lunch) (2,138) (1,639)
1930�ͼ�Sandbox�Income (2,427) (2,421)
1999�ͼ�Revenue�from�Other�Local�Source 0 20,100

Total�1000�ͼ�Local�Funding 28,054 404,616
3000�ͼ�Base�Funding

3313�ͼ�ELͲEFA�Elementary 662,397 7,286,440
Total�3000�ͼ�Base�Funding 662,397 7,286,440
3001�ͼ�State�Funding

3127�ͼ�Student�Health�and�Fitness 1,988 7,950
3136�ͼ�Student�Health�and�FitnessͲNurs 7,972 32,148
3187�ͼ�Teacher�Supply 0 17,600
3502�ͼ�ADEPT�Program (207) 0
3518�ͼ�Formative�Assessments 947 3,788
3526�ͼ�Science�Kit�Refurbishment 536 2,206
3532�ͼ�National�Board�Certification 11,875 40,000
3538�ͼ�AtͲRisk 13,413 53,040
3595�ͼ�EEDA�Supplies�and�materials 250 831
3597�ͼ�Aid�to�Districts 12,799 32,207
3993�ͼ�PEBA�on�Behalf 0 30,297

Total�3001�ͼ�State�Funding 49,573 220,067
4000�ͼ�Federal�Funding

4510�ͼ�IDEA 0 157,682
4810�ͼ�USDA�Reimbursement 46,507 436,736
4977�ͼ�ESSER 7,500 30,000

Total�4000�ͼ�Federal�Funding 54,007 624,418
Total�Income 794,031 8,535,541

Gross�Profit 794,031 8,535,541
Expense

100Ͳ000�ͼ�Personnel
100Ͳ100�ͼ�PersonnelͲInstructional

100Ͳ101�ͼ�Salary 282,013 3,077,477
100Ͳ102�ͼ�Health�Benefits 38,353 417,529
100Ͳ103�ͼ�Taxes 22,188 232,333
100Ͳ104�ͼ�Retirement 59,517 663,005

Total�100Ͳ100�ͼ�PersonnelͲInstructional 402,071 4,390,344

These financial statements have not been subjected 
to an audit or a review or compilation engagement, 
and no assurance is provided on them.

Page 2 of 8 06/13/2022



�Riverview�Charter�School
�Statement�of�Revenue�&�Expenditures

�For�the�Month�and�Year�to�Date�then�Ended

May�22 Jul�'21�Ͳ�May�22
100Ͳ200�ͼ�PersonnelͲSupport

100Ͳ201�ͼ�Salary 100,649 1,104,521
100Ͳ202�ͼ�Health�Benefits 7,338 79,079
100Ͳ203�ͼ�Taxes 7,978 83,449
100Ͳ204�ͼ�Retirement 23,074 245,211

Total�100Ͳ200�ͼ�PersonnelͲSupport 139,039 1,512,260
Total�100Ͳ000�ͼ�Personnel 541,110 5,902,604
300Ͳ000�ͼ�Contracted�Services

113Ͳ311�ͼ�ElementaryͲInstructional�Srvcs 2,848 25,464
126Ͳ311�ͼ�SpeechͲInstructional�Srvcs 0 48
127Ͳ311�ͼ�Learning�DisͲInstruc�Srvcs 0 6,755
214Ͳ313�ͼ�Psychological�Services 1,880 14,105
231Ͳ318�ͼ�BoardͲAudit�Services 0 8,750
231Ͳ319�ͼ�BoardͲLegal�Services 0 11,624
233Ͳ315�ͼ�Contracted�Admin�Services 1,238 5,914
233Ͳ321�ͼ�AdminitrativeͲCopier�Expense 1,585 37,039
252Ͳ315�ͼ�Fiscal�Services 8,521 59,407
255Ͳ331�ͼ�Student�Transportation 39,111 78,223
256Ͳ320�ͼ�Food�Ser�Professional�Develop 0 784
256Ͳ391�ͼ�Food�ServiͲ�Technology�Services 62 1,645
258Ͳ329�ͼ�Building�Security�System 0 5,893
263Ͳ350�ͼ�Marketing�&�Advertising 1,585 11,784
266Ͳ323�ͼ�Technology�Repairs 0 4,054
266Ͳ345�ͼ�Tech�Services�(NonͲERate) 1,888 37,087
266Ͳ346�ͼ�Tech�Equipment�(NonͲErate) 0 9,329
266Ͳ347�ͼ�Tech�Equipment�(EͲRate) 148 5,101
300Ͳ001�ͼ�Professional�Development 653 45,316

Total�300Ͳ000�ͼ�Contracted�Services 59,519 368,322
400Ͳ000�ͼ�Supplies

110Ͳ410�ͼ�Instructional�Supplies�&�Equip 259 103,254
110Ͳ540�ͼ�Capitalized�Items 0 34,971
120Ͳ410�ͼ�Exceptional�Supplies�&�Equip 0 9,545
212Ͳ410�ͼ�Guidance�Supplies 0 1,236
213Ͳ410�ͼ�Health�Supplies 0 591
231Ͳ410�ͼ�BoardͲSupplies 0 316
231Ͳ413�ͼ�Twilight�Run�Supplies 1,316 49,886
231Ͳ416�ͼ�Annual�Fund�Supplies 0 110
233Ͳ410�ͼ�AdministrativeͲOffice�Supplies 1,939 26,126
233Ͳ446�ͼ�AdminͲOffice�Software&Supplies 383 4,478
256Ͳ410�ͼ�Kitchen�Supplies 2,832 29,124
256Ͳ460�ͼ�Food�Purchases 21,552 150,819
266Ͳ410�ͼ�Technology�Supplies 504 3,893
266Ͳ445�ͼ�Technology�Ͳ�computers 142 79,198
690Ͳ699�ͼ�Sales�and�Use�Tax 28 1,101

Total�400Ͳ000�ͼ�Supplies 28,955 494,648

These financial statements have not been subjected 
to an audit or a review or compilation engagement, 
and no assurance is provided on them.
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�Riverview�Charter�School
�Statement�of�Revenue�&�Expenditures

�For�the�Month�and�Year�to�Date�then�Ended

May�22 Jul�'21�Ͳ�May�22
500Ͳ000�ͼ�Facilities

254Ͳ321�ͼ�OperationsͲWater&Sewer�Srvcs 853 7,170
254Ͳ322�ͼ�OperationsͲCleaning�Srvcs 16,480 179,652
254Ͳ323�ͼ�OperatͲRepairs&Maintenance�Srvc 880 10,820
254Ͳ324�ͼ�OperationsͲProperty�Ins 264 2,847
254Ͳ325�ͼ�OperationsͲFacility�Rent/Lease 49,250 541,750
254Ͳ326�ͼ�Pest�Control 500 2,000
254Ͳ329�ͼ�OperationsͲTrash�Srvc 910 10,352
254Ͳ340�ͼ�OperationsͲTelephone 1,261 9,489
254Ͳ410�ͼ�OperationsͲSupplies 0 1,753
254Ͳ470�ͼ�OperationsͲ(Electric,�Gas,�Oil) 10,061 110,264

Total�500Ͳ000�ͼ�Facilities 80,459 876,097
600Ͳ000�ͼ�Other�Expenses

231Ͳ640�ͼ�BoardͲMembership�Dues&Fees 0 710
231Ͳ645�ͼ�BoardͲActivities�Fund 0 372
231Ͳ650�ͼ�BoardͲLiability�Insurance 2,979 32,774
252Ͳ690�ͼ�Fiscal�ServicesͲBank�Fees 556 4,466
500Ͳ620�ͼ�Interest�Expense 0 30

Total�600Ͳ000�ͼ�Other�Expenses 3,535 38,352
700Ͳ000�ͼ�Pupil�Activities

149Ͳ311�ͼ�Spec�ProgͲEnrichment�Programs 673 673
190Ͳ410�ͼ�Pupil�Activities�Supplies 0 8
190Ͳ661�ͼ�Field�Trips 9,688 81,945
190Ͳ662�ͼ�ServiceͲLearning�(Empty�Bowls) 0 25,167
190Ͳ663�ͼ�Student�Celebrations 1,321 3,951
271Ͳ130�ͼ�Athletic�Stipends 3,800 25,600
271Ͳ399�ͼ�Athletics�Programs 0 160
271Ͳ660�ͼ�Student�Activity 0 748

Total�700Ͳ000�ͼ�Pupil�Activities 15,482 138,252
800Ͳ000�ͼ�After�School�Care�Ͳ�Tidewatch

175Ͳ110�ͼ�AfterSchool�CareͲSal�Tidewatch 4,331 68,975
175Ͳ210�ͼ�AfterschoolͲGrp�Health&Life�Ins 821 9,512
175Ͳ220�ͼ�AfterschoolͲEmployee�Retirement 1,049 13,367
175Ͳ230�ͼ�Afterschool�CarͲSocial�Security 333 4,899
175Ͳ260�ͼ�AfterschoolͲUnemployment�Comp�T 20 221
175Ͳ270�ͼ�AfterschoolͲWorker's�Comp�Ta 16 181
175Ͳ310�ͼ�ContrTidewatch�for�Salary�Staff 4,170 30,095
175Ͳ311�ͼ�Contracted�Tidewatch�Services 0 669
175Ͳ320�ͼ�Tidewatch�Professional�Dev 0 455
175Ͳ325�ͼ�Tidewatch�Tech�Services 653 4,527
175Ͳ373�ͼ�Afterschool�ͲTidewatch�Tuition 1,121 7,667
175Ͳ410�ͼ�AfterschoolͲTidewatch�Supplies 199 5,154
175Ͳ460�ͼ�AfterschoolͲFood�Supplies 116 1,209

Total�800Ͳ000�ͼ�After�School�Care�Ͳ�Tidewatch 12,829 146,931
Total�Expense 741,889 7,965,206

Net�Ordinary�Income 52,142 570,339

These financial statements have not been subjected 
to an audit or a review or compilation engagement, 
and no assurance is provided on them.
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�Riverview�Charter�School
�Statement�of�Revenue�&�Expenditures

�For�the�Month�and�Year�to�Date�then�Ended

May�22 Jul�'21�Ͳ�May�22
Other�Income/Expense

Other�Expense
850Ͳ000�ͼ�Reserve�Account�Expenses

100Ͳ410�ͼ�Furniture�(Classroom�Ͳ�VS) 318 151,869
100Ͳ412�ͼ�Furniture�(IKEA) 0 476
100Ͳ413�ͼ�Guided�Reading�Library�Update 0 154
200Ͳ413�ͼ�Technology�Ͳ�New�Bldg 636 3,740
200Ͳ415�ͼ�PPP�Gear 0 274

Total�850Ͳ000�ͼ�Reserve�Account�Expenses 954 156,513
Total�Other�Expense 954 156,513

Net�Other�Income (954) (156,513)
Net�Income 51,188 413,826

These financial statements have not been subjected 
to an audit or a review or compilation engagement, 
and no assurance is provided on them.
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�Riverview�Charter�School
�Profit�&�Loss�Budget�Performance

�For�the�Month�and�Year�to�Date�Ended

May�22 Budget Jul�'21�Ͳ�May�22 YTD�Budget Annual�Budget
Ordinary�Income/Expense

Income
1000�ͼ�Local�Funding

1600�ͼ�Food�Service 2,559 500 27,110 15,000 15,000
1740�ͼ�Student�Fees 215 1,000 3,895 5,000 5,000
1790�ͼ�Other�Pupil�Activity 1,405 50 28,860 17,500 17,500
1792�ͼ�Enrichment�Programs 0 0 9,998 20,000 20,000
1793�ͼ�Tidewatch�After�School 19,911 17,000 138,411 198,000 200,000
1795�ͼ�Field�Trip�Revenue 7,172 25,476 48,677 160,000 180,000
1796�ͼ�Athletics 0 0 0 5,000 5,000
1920�ͼ�Contributions�&�Donations 1,172 0 16,890 10,000 10,000
1921�ͼ�Twilight�Run 185 0 114,735 60,000 60,000
1925�ͼ�WordWare�Income�(Not�Lunch) (2,138) 0 (1,639) 0 0
1930�ͼ�Sandbox�Income (2,427) 0 (2,421) 0 0
1999�ͼ�Revenue�from�Other�Local�Source 0 0 20,100 0 0

Total�1000�ͼ�Local�Funding 28,054 44,026 404,616 490,500 512,500
3000�ͼ�Base�Funding

3313�ͼ�ELͲEFA�Elementary 662,397 695,461 7,286,440 7,031,888 7,727,349
Total�3000�ͼ�Base�Funding 662,397 695,461 7,286,440 7,031,888 7,727,349
3001�ͼ�State�Funding

3127�ͼ�Student�Health�and�Fitness 1,988 1,875 7,950 7,500 7,500
3136�ͼ�Student�Health�and�FitnessͲNurs 7,972 8,750 32,148 35,000 35,000
3187�ͼ�Teacher�Supply 0 0 17,600 16,500 16,500
3502�ͼ�ADEPT�Program (207) 0 0 0 0
3518�ͼ�Formative�Assessments 947 1,020 3,788 3,720 3,720
3526�ͼ�Science�Kit�Refurbishment 536 0 2,206 4,500 4,500
3532�ͼ�National�Board�Certification 11,875 8,750 40,000 35,000 35,000
3538�ͼ�AtͲRisk 13,413 12,000 53,040 48,000 48,000
3595�ͼ�EEDA�Supplies�and�materials 250 300 831 1,000 1,000
3597�ͼ�Aid�to�Districts 12,799 10,000 32,207 25,000 25,000
3993�ͼ�PEBA�on�Behalf 0 0 30,297 30,000 30,000

Total�3001�ͼ�State�Funding 49,573 42,695 220,067 206,220 206,220
4000�ͼ�Federal�Funding

4510�ͼ�IDEA 0 0 157,682 120,000 120,000
4810�ͼ�USDA�Reimbursement 46,507 28,800 436,736 240,000 240,000
4977�ͼ�ESSER 7,500 0 30,000 0 0

Total�4000�ͼ�Federal�Funding 54,007 28,800 624,418 360,000 360,000
Total�Income 794,031 810,982 8,535,541 8,088,608 8,806,069

Gross�Profit 794,031 810,982 8,535,541 8,088,608 8,806,069
Expense

100Ͳ000�ͼ�Personnel
100Ͳ100�ͼ�PersonnelͲInstructional

100Ͳ101�ͼ�Salary 282,013 290,405 3,077,477 3,167,457 3,458,862
100Ͳ102�ͼ�Health�Benefits 38,353 43,125 417,529 474,375 517,500
100Ͳ103�ͼ�Taxes 22,188 24,625 232,333 270,870 295,494
100Ͳ104�ͼ�Retirement 59,517 60,083 663,005 660,917 721,000

Total�100Ͳ100�ͼ�PersonnelͲInstructional 402,071 418,238 4,390,344 4,573,619 4,992,856
100Ͳ200�ͼ�PersonnelͲSupport

100Ͳ201�ͼ�Salary 100,649 77,531 1,104,521 919,841 997,372
100Ͳ202�ͼ�Health�Benefits 7,338 10,833 79,079 119,167 130,000
100Ͳ203�ͼ�Taxes 7,978 7,207 83,449 78,844 86,000
100Ͳ204�ͼ�Retirement 23,074 17,917 245,211 197,083 215,000

Total�100Ͳ200�ͼ�PersonnelͲSupport 139,039 113,488 1,512,260 1,314,935 1,428,372
Total�100Ͳ000�ͼ�Personnel 541,110 531,726 5,902,604 5,888,554 6,421,228
300Ͳ000�ͼ�Contracted�Services

113Ͳ311�ͼ�ElementaryͲInstructional�Srvcs 2,848 0 25,464 19,500 19,500
126Ͳ311�ͼ�SpeechͲInstructional�Srvcs 0 0 48 0 0
127Ͳ311�ͼ�Learning�DisͲInstruc�Srvcs 0 0 6,755 8,000 12,000
214Ͳ313�ͼ�Psychological�Services 1,880 0 14,105 1,000 1,000
215Ͳ313�ͼ�Exceptional�Svcs�Ͳ�SP,�HEAR,�OT 0 0 0 5,000 5,000
231Ͳ318�ͼ�BoardͲAudit�Services 0 0 8,750 7,000 12,000
231Ͳ319�ͼ�BoardͲLegal�Services 0 5,800 11,624 21,400 25,000

These financial statements have not been subjected 
to an audit or a review or compilation engagement, 
and no assurance is provided on them.
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�Riverview�Charter�School
�Profit�&�Loss�Budget�Performance

�For�the�Month�and�Year�to�Date�Ended

May�22 Budget Jul�'21�Ͳ�May�22 YTD�Budget Annual�Budget
233Ͳ315�ͼ�Contracted�Admin�Services 1,238 0 5,914 0 0
233Ͳ321�ͼ�AdminitrativeͲCopier�Expense 1,585 1,500 37,039 27,000 30,000
252Ͳ315�ͼ�Fiscal�Services 8,521 4,400 59,407 50,600 55,000
255Ͳ331�ͼ�Student�Transportation 39,111 30,000 78,223 60,000 60,000
256Ͳ320�ͼ�Food�Ser�Professional�Develop 0 0 784 1,000 1,000
256Ͳ391�ͼ�Food�ServiͲ�Technology�Services 62 0 1,645 2,500 2,500
258Ͳ329�ͼ�Building�Security�System 0 0 5,893 8,500 8,500
263Ͳ350�ͼ�Marketing�&�Advertising 1,585 585 11,784 19,110 19,500
266Ͳ323�ͼ�Technology�Repairs 0 0 4,054 6,000 6,000
266Ͳ340�ͼ�Technology�Services�(EͲRate) 0 0 0 500 500
266Ͳ345�ͼ�Tech�Services�(NonͲERate) 1,888 0 37,087 30,000 30,000
266Ͳ346�ͼ�Tech�Equipment�(NonͲErate) 0 1,333 9,329 14,667 16,000
266Ͳ347�ͼ�Tech�Equipment�(EͲRate) 148 0 5,101 0 0
300Ͳ001�ͼ�Professional�Development 653 0 45,316 15,000 15,000

Total�300Ͳ000�ͼ�Contracted�Services 59,519 43,618 368,322 296,777 318,500
400Ͳ000�ͼ�Supplies

110Ͳ410�ͼ�Instructional�Supplies�&�Equip 259 0 103,254 75,000 75,000
110Ͳ540�ͼ�Capitalized�Items 0 1,000 34,971 25,000 25,000
120Ͳ410�ͼ�Exceptional�Supplies�&�Equip 0 0 9,545 1,500 1,500
212Ͳ410�ͼ�Guidance�Supplies 0 0 1,236 2,500 2,500
213Ͳ410�ͼ�Health�Supplies 0 0 591 3,000 3,000
231Ͳ410�ͼ�BoardͲSupplies 0 63 316 500 500
231Ͳ413�ͼ�Twilight�Run�Supplies 1,316 0 49,886 60,000 60,000
231Ͳ416�ͼ�Annual�Fund�Supplies 0 0 110 0 0
233Ͳ410�ͼ�AdministrativeͲOffice�Supplies 1,939 975 26,126 19,610 20,000
233Ͳ446�ͼ�AdminͲOffice�Software&Supplies 383 167 4,478 1,833 2,000
256Ͳ410�ͼ�Kitchen�Supplies 2,832 580 29,124 20,000 20,000
256Ͳ460�ͼ�Food�Purchases 21,552 0 150,819 100,000 100,000
266Ͳ410�ͼ�Technology�Supplies 504 0 3,893 3,000 3,000
266Ͳ445�ͼ�Technology�Ͳ�computers 142 0 79,198 87,405 87,405
690Ͳ699�ͼ�Sales�and�Use�Tax 28 0 1,101 3,000 3,000

Total�400Ͳ000�ͼ�Supplies 28,955 2,785 494,648 402,348 402,905
500Ͳ000�ͼ�Facilities

254Ͳ321�ͼ�OperationsͲWater&Sewer�Srvcs 853 400 7,170 9,800 10,000
254Ͳ322�ͼ�OperationsͲCleaning�Srvcs 16,480 16,667 179,652 183,333 200,000
254Ͳ323�ͼ�OperatͲRepairs&Maintenance�Srvc 880 1,750 10,820 25,900 35,000
254Ͳ324�ͼ�OperationsͲProperty�Ins 264 542 2,847 5,958 6,500
254Ͳ325�ͼ�OperationsͲFacility�Rent/Lease 49,250 49,250 541,750 541,750 591,000
254Ͳ326�ͼ�Pest�Control 500 0 2,000 4,000 4,000
254Ͳ329�ͼ�OperationsͲTrash�Srvc 910 833 10,352 9,167 10,000
254Ͳ340�ͼ�OperationsͲTelephone 1,261 333 9,489 3,667 4,000
254Ͳ410�ͼ�OperationsͲSupplies 0 0 1,753 0 0
254Ͳ470�ͼ�OperationsͲ(Electric,�Gas,�Oil) 10,061 5,750 110,264 109,250 115,000

Total�500Ͳ000�ͼ�Facilities 80,459 75,525 876,097 892,825 975,500
600Ͳ000�ͼ�Other�Expenses

231Ͳ640�ͼ�BoardͲMembership�Dues&Fees 0 0 710 8,500 8,500
231Ͳ645�ͼ�BoardͲActivities�Fund 0 135 372 335 500
231Ͳ650�ͼ�BoardͲLiability�Insurance 2,979 1,958 32,774 21,542 23,500
252Ͳ690�ͼ�Fiscal�ServicesͲBank�Fees 556 660 4,466 15,680 16,000
255Ͳ650�ͼ�Student�TranͲVehicle�Liabil�Ins 0 0 0 300 300
500Ͳ620�ͼ�Interest�Expense 0 0 30 0 0

Total�600Ͳ000�ͼ�Other�Expenses 3,535 2,753 38,352 46,357 48,800
700Ͳ000�ͼ�Pupil�Activities

149Ͳ311�ͼ�Spec�ProgͲEnrichment�Programs 673 673
190Ͳ410�ͼ�Pupil�Activities�Supplies 0 0 8 0 0
190Ͳ661�ͼ�Field�Trips 9,688 16,500 81,945 175,000 175,000
190Ͳ662�ͼ�ServiceͲLearning�(Empty�Bowls) 0 0 25,167 15,000 15,000
190Ͳ663�ͼ�Student�Celebrations 1,321 0 3,951 2,750 2,750
271Ͳ130�ͼ�Athletic�Stipends 3,800 0 25,600 21,500 21,500
271Ͳ399�ͼ�Athletics�Programs 0 0 160 2,500 2,500
271Ͳ660�ͼ�Student�Activity 0 0 748 0 0

Total�700Ͳ000�ͼ�Pupil�Activities 15,482 16,500 138,252 216,750 216,750

These financial statements have not been subjected 
to an audit or a review or compilation engagement, 
and no assurance is provided on them.
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�Riverview�Charter�School
�Profit�&�Loss�Budget�Performance

�For�the�Month�and�Year�to�Date�Ended

May�22 Budget Jul�'21�Ͳ�May�22 YTD�Budget Annual�Budget
800Ͳ000�ͼ�After�School�Care�Ͳ�Tidewatch

175Ͳ110�ͼ�AfterSchool�CareͲSal�Tidewatch 4,331 8,656 68,975 90,344 99,000
175Ͳ210�ͼ�AfterschoolͲGrp�Health&Life�Ins 821 208 9,512 2,292 2,500
175Ͳ220�ͼ�AfterschoolͲEmployee�Retirement 1,049 1,926 13,367 17,159 19,275
175Ͳ230�ͼ�Afterschool�CarͲSocial�Security 333 689 4,899 6,128 6,885
175Ͳ260�ͼ�AfterschoolͲUnemployment�Comp�T 20 36 221 472 504
175Ͳ270�ͼ�AfterschoolͲWorker's�Comp�Ta 16 48 181 528 576
175Ͳ310�ͼ�ContrTidewatch�for�Salary�Staff 4,170 3,755 30,095 33,795 37,550
175Ͳ311�ͼ�Contracted�Tidewatch�Services 0 1,800 669 20,000 20,000
175Ͳ320�ͼ�Tidewatch�Professional�Dev 0 0 455 1,500 1,500
175Ͳ325�ͼ�Tidewatch�Tech�Services 653 418 4,527 3,758 4,175
175Ͳ373�ͼ�Afterschool�ͲTidewatch�Tuition 1,121 0 7,667 0 0
175Ͳ410�ͼ�AfterschoolͲTidewatch�Supplies 199 200 5,154 3,800 4,000
175Ͳ460�ͼ�AfterschoolͲFood�Supplies 116 0 1,209 5,000 5,000

Total�800Ͳ000�ͼ�After�School�Care�Ͳ�Tidewatch 12,829 17,736 146,931 184,776 200,965
Total�Expense 741,889 690,643 7,965,206 7,928,387 8,584,648

Net�Ordinary�Income 52,142 120,339 570,339 160,221 221,421
Other�Income/Expense

Other�Expense
850Ͳ000�ͼ�Reserve�Account�Expenses

100Ͳ410�ͼ�Furniture�(Classroom�Ͳ�VS) 318 0 151,869 50,000 50,000
100Ͳ412�ͼ�Furniture�(IKEA) 0 0 476 0 0
100Ͳ413�ͼ�Guided�Reading�Library�Update 0 100 154 1,100 1,200
200Ͳ413�ͼ�Technology�Ͳ�New�Bldg 636 0 3,740 0 0
200Ͳ415�ͼ�PPP�Gear 0 0 274 0 0

Total�850Ͳ000�ͼ�Reserve�Account�Expenses 954 100 156,513 51,100 51,200
Total�Other�Expense 954 100 156,513 51,100 51,200

Net�Other�Income (954) (100) (156,513) (51,100) (51,200)
Net�Income 51,188 120,239 413,826 109,121 170,221

These financial statements have not been subjected 
to an audit or a review or compilation engagement, 
and no assurance is provided on them.
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